

In the Supreme Court of Wisconsin

BILLIE JOHNSON, ERIC O'KEEFE, ED PERKINS *and* RONALD ZAHN,
PETITIONERS,

BLACK LEADERS ORGANIZING FOR COMMUNITIES, VOCES DE LA
FRONTERA, LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF WISCONSIN, CINDY FALLONA,
LAUREN STEPHENSON, REBECCA ALWIN, CONGRESSMAN GLENN
GROTHMAN, CONGRESSMAN MIKE GALLAGHER, CONGRESSMAN BRYAN
STEL, CONGRESSMAN TOM TIFFANY, CONGRESSMAN SCOTT FITZGERALD,
LISA HUNTER, JACOB ZABEL, JENNIFER OH, JOHN PERSA, GERALDINE
SCHERTZ, KATHLEEN QUALHEIM, GARY KRENZ, SARAH J. HAMILTON,
STEPHEN JOSEPH WRIGHT, JEAN-LUC THIFFEAULT, *and* SOMESH JHA,
INTERVENORS-PETITIONERS,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, MARGE BOSTELMANN IN HER
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF THE WISCONSIN ELECTIONS
COMMISSION, JULIE GLANCEY IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF
THE WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, ANN JACOBS IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF THE WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION,
DEAN KNUDSON IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF THE
WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, ROBERT SPINDELL, JR. IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF THE WISCONSIN ELECTIONS
COMMISSION *and* MARK THOMSEN IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A MEMBER
OF THE WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION,
RESPONDENTS,

THE WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE, GOVERNOR TONY EVERS, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY, *and* JANET BEWLEY SENATE DEMOCRATIC
MINORITY LEADER, ON BEHALF OF THE SENATE DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS,
INTERVENORS-RESPONDENTS.

On Petition To The Supreme Court To
Take Jurisdiction Of An Original Action

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF THE CONGRESSMEN, PER
THIS COURT'S OCTOBER 14, 2021 ORDER,
ADDRESSING FOUR QUESTIONS**

(Counsel for the Congressmen listed on the following page)

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Counsel of Record
State Bar No. 1102199
KEVIN M. LEROY
State Bar No. 1105053
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
227 W. Monroe, Suite 3900
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(608) 999-1240 (MT)
(312) 759-1939 (fax)
misha.tseytlin@troutman.com

*Counsel for Congressmen Glenn
Grothman, Mike Gallagher, Bryan Steil,
Tom Tiffany, and Scott Fitzgerald*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Parties Generally Agree On The State- And Federal-Law Requirements Governing This Court’s Adoption Of A Remedial Map, Although Some Parties Misunderstand The Scope Of The Voting Rights Act.....	2
II. The “Least-Change” Approach Follows From This Court’s Remedial And Equitable Authority, And The Parties Opposing This Approach Fail To Refute That	3
A. The Parties Challenging The “Least-Change” Approach Offer Only Unpersuasive Arguments	5
1. The “Least-Change” Approach Is Legally Sound	5
2. The “Least-Change” Approach Is Easily Administrable.....	9
3. Whether The Legislature Used The “Least- Change” Approach In Prior Redistricting Cycles Does Not Alter This Court’s Remedial Authority.....	12
4. The “Least-Change” Approach Does Not Undermine Political Incentives	13
B. The Parties Challenging The “Least-Change” Approach Only Offer Their Preferred Policy Preferences As Alternatives	14
III. This Court Should Not Consider Partisan Makeup When Adopting A Remedial Map	17
IV. The “Least-Change” Approach May Well Allow This Court To Adopt A Remedial Map Based Solely On Submissions To This Court, Without Need For Factfinding Or Discovery Proceedings Proposed By Some Of The Parties	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baldus v. Members of Wisconsin Gov't Accountability Bd.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 840 (E.D. Wis. 2012).....	20, 25, 26
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	3
<i>Baumgart v. Wendelberger</i> , No. 01-C-0121, 2002 WL 34127471 (E.D. Wis. May 30, 2002) (per curiam).....	10
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975).....	23
<i>Chicago & N.W. Ry. Co. v. La Follette</i> , 43 Wis. 2d 631, 169 N.W.2d 441 (1969).....	21
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977).....	23
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	2
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973).....	22
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	25, 26
<i>Horst v. Deere & Co.</i> , 2009 WI 75, 319 Wis. 2d 147, 769 N.W.2d 536.....	24, 25
<i>Jensen v. Wis. Elections Bd.</i> , 2002 WI 13, 249 Wis. 2d 706, 639 N.W.2d 537 (per curiam).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> (LULAC), 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	3, 10
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1624 (2017) (per curiam).....	6
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 565 U.S. 388 (2012).....	9
<i>Prosser v. Elections Board</i> , 793 F. Supp. 859 (W.D. Wis. 1992).....	19, 20

<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Loc. 1 (“SEIU”) v. Vos</i> , 2020 WI 67, 393 Wis. 2d 38, 946 N.W.2d 35	6
<i>State ex rel Att’y Gen. v. Cunningham</i> , 81 Wis. 440, 51 N.W. 724 (1892).....	19
<i>State ex rel. Bowman v. Dammann</i> , 209 Wis. 21, 243 N.W. 481 (1932).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Lamb v. Cunningham</i> , 83 Wis. 90, 53 N.W. 35 (1892).....	19
<i>State ex rel. Reynolds v. Zimmerman</i> , 22 Wis. 2d 544, 126 N.W.2d 551 (1964).....	4, 12, 19
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	2
<i>Upham v. Seamon</i> , 456 U.S. 37 (1982)	10
<i>White v. Weiser</i> , 412 U.S. 783 (1973)	10
<i>Whitford v. Gill</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D. Wis. 2016).....	25, 26
<i>Whitford v. Gill</i> , 402 F. Supp. 3d 529 (W.D. Wis. 2019).....	26
Constitutional Provisions	
Wis. Const. Art. I, § 22.....	21
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 3.....	7
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 4.....	5, 6
Other Authorities	
2021 Wis. Senate Joint Res. 63	5
Honorable Neil M. Gorsuch, <i>Of Lions and Bears, Judges and Legislators, and the Legacy of Justice Scalia</i> , 66 Case W. Reserve L. Rev. 905 (2016).....	14
Oxford English Dictionary (Sept. 2021).....	7, 8
